EIR FOI and SAR Disclosure Report

	Enquiry Reference	Description	Enquiry Closed Date	Enquiry Target Date	Closed Within Target	Appeal Received
EIR Request						
	PE\2022\ENQ\46533	EIR: 1) Please tell me, from the 18th May 2021 to the date of receiving this FoI, how much peat-based compost your organisation has purchased. Please state your answer in cubic metres if possible. 2) Please can you disclose the name of the suppliers from which you have sourced peat-based compost between the 18th May 2021 and the date of this FoI? 3) Finally, could you please state whether your organisation plans to phase out the use of peat-based compost, and if so, within what timeframe? RESPONSE: 07/11/2022 1.Please tell me, from the 18th May 2021 to the date of receiving this FoI, how much peat-based compost your organisation has purchased. Please state your answer in cubic metres if possible. None 2.Please can you disclose the name of the suppliers from which you have sourced peat-based compost between the 18th May 2021 and the date of this FoI? See above, no suppliers - information not held 3.Finally, could you please state whether your organisation plans to phase out the use of peat-based compost, and if so, within what timeframe? See response to Q1 - information not held.	07 Nov 2022	14 Nov 2022	YES	NO

RESPONSE	s-emissions-reporting-guidance)but I can't seem to find this week quarry (Natural Stone Sales Ltd). I imagine as they function at you have this information to hand. Under freedom of information, ase.	
05/10/2022 - The Peak Dis responsible for operations Week Quarry. There is no planning policy stipulate the respective MPA. As such, I information that you have note that companies in sco	trict National Park Authority is the Mineral Planning Authority (MPA) permitted under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 at Once-Arequirement under the Act, and neither does national or local at quarry operators must report 'CO2 ratings' or emissions to their 'm afraid the National Park Authority, as MPA, does not hold the requested. Having looked at the guidance referenced in your email, I pe of the legislation must include their energy and carbon information part of their annual filing obligations. The information should	

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/companies-house

EIR - I've been trying to find information on CO2 ratings of quarrying. The closest I have found | 04 Oct 2022 | 05 Oct 2022 | 31 Oct 2022 | YES

NO

PE\2022\ENQ\46443

PE\2022\ENQ\46865	EIR - Please pass this to responsible department. Dear Sir/Madam Can I please request the following information regarding the document 'Wildfire Risk Assessment 2022' (https://www.peakdistrictwildfire.co.uk/_files/ugd/9c9ad7_a594c151525a 4878a241bac12e93d409.pdf) by Anthony Barber-Lomax et al. as it relates to the PDNP authority.	30 Nov 2022	21 Dec 2022	27 Dec 2022	YES	NO
	This document is apparently endorsed by the PDNP owing to presence of both PDNP logo and statements by senior staff contained therein. There these questions are addressed to the PDNP as a public body.					
	1: What was the cost of this study to PDNP, both directly and in terms of staff time commitment?					
	2: Were financial contributions to the cost of this project made by: a: The Moorland Association? b: The Game & Wildlife Conservation Trust? c: The Fitzwilliam Wentworth Estate? d: Natural England? e: The Heather Trust?					
	3: Was the contract to undertake this study put out to public tender and, if so, when and by what routes?					
	4: What actions did PDNP take to verify the veracity of the models, their inputs, outputs, and especially interpretations before publicly launching this document?					
	5: This document contains the logo of Natural England. This can only be interpreted as indicating that the document has been approved and adopted by Natural England. Can you kindly confirm that this is so and, if not, by whom was approval for the use of the logo given?					
	6: The document makes mention of project steering group member on page iii in which it lists: Fitzwilliam Wentworth Estate; Incendium Group; the PDNP; and Natural England. Can you please advise what other organisations were also members of the steering group, either on a permanent or ad hoc basis? Could you also briefly outline their roles.					
PE\2022\ENQ\46856	EIR - Please provide details of all planning objections to proposed developments in the village of Bradwell, submitted by Councillor Chris Furness, over the past ten years.	29 Nov 2022	07 Dec 2022	26 Dec 2022	YES	NO
	RESPONSE: 07/12/2022 - Final response - no objections received					
PE\2022\ENQ\46854	EIR - received via 'WhatDoTheyKnow'.	28 Nov 2022	07 Dec 2022	23 Dec 2022	YES	NO
	Please confirm the length of each type (public footpath, public bridleway, restricted byway and byway open to traffic) of public rights of way within the National Park.					
	RESPONSE: 07/12/2022 - Final response - information provided.					

PE\2022\ENQ\46426	$\label{eq:eigen} \hbox{EIR - Further to my email in relation enquiry PE\2020\ENQ\41137, I note that this enquiry solely relates to planning complaints.}$	30 Sep 2022	03 Oct 2022	27 Oct 2022	YES	NO
	I email to make a FOI request under the Environmental Information Regulations relating to all of the planning records for Three Trees Bungalow including -					
	- Details of site meetings held, including attendance record and copies of any notes / records - Photographs and Aerial Photographs - Planning Decision Notices and Applications - Copies of letters / emails relating to the property Any other legal documentation held on file from other regulatory bodies e.g. Operator Licences					
	I am working on this application next week so I would appreciate a prompt response.					
	RESPONSE: 03/10/2022 - acknowledgement and response, web links to applications sent.					
	SEE ALSO PE\2020\ENQ\41137					
	04/10/2022 - follow-up to request clarifying details for enquiry 24042 and enforcement 15/0098 and querying availability of Delegated Item Report for HPK/0808/0747.					
	05/10/2022 - provided requested information (redacted as appropriate) via MailBigFile and explained that the report is contained within the Core - Redacted (page 6) for HPK/0808/0747.					
PE\2022\ENQ\46853	EIR - looking into gas pipes that were put through Saddleworth Moor in approx. 1963. Wondering whether we would keep information/plans for these works and permissions and whether they are accessible to the public. Mainly wanted to view plans if possible, but did also mention being interested in the permissions for the works.	28 Nov 2022	30 Nov 2022	23 Dec 2022	YES	NO
	See P9302/2 - application refs: NP/HOL/863/1 and NP/HOL/863/2 for methane pipeline at Netherley Clough and Rake Dike.					

	PE\2022\ENQ\46465	EIR request	06 Oct 2022	31 Oct 2022	02 Nov 2022	YES	NO
		1)Any correspondence received by the Planning Authority from Hartington Town Quarter Parish Council in respect of the former Dove Dairy site, Stonewell Lane, Hartington between 1st January 2020 and 1st October 2022;					
		2)Any correspondence sent by the Planning Authority in response to Hartington Town Quarter Parish Council regarding the former Dove Dairy site between 1st January 2020 and 1st October 2022;					
		3)Any correspondence received by the Chief Executive of the Park Authority from Hartington Town Quarter Parish Council in respect of the former Dove Dairy site, Stonewell Lane, Hartington between 1st January 2020 and 1st October 2022; and					
		4)Any correspondence sent by the Chief Executive in response to Hartington Town Quarter Parish Council regarding the former Dove Dairy site between 1st January 2020 and 1st October 2022.					
		RESPONSE: 31/10/2022 - Final response - correspondence provided. Do not hold any correspondence between CEO and Hartington Parish Council.					
	PE\2022\ENQ\46471	EIR - Under Freedom of Information, please would you supply me with your current planning policy for	10 Oct 2022	10 Oct 2022	04 Nov 2022	YES	NO
		minerals.					
		See also PE\2022\ENQ\46443.					
		RESPONSE: 10/10/2022 - Final response, extract from Development Management Policies provided - Chapter 11 Minerals and Waste.					
FOI Request							

FOI - Investigating call off contracts in the public sector.	02 Dec 2022	15 Dec 2022	29 Dec 2022	YES	NO
I am doing a research project investigating call-off contracts in the public sector. I have identified a potential call-off contract awarded by the Peak District National Park Authority, but I can't find details of the framework agreement it was awarded from.					
I have attached an Excel file that contains the information I am looking at. The last two columns ("Title of framework used" and "Contracts Finder or TED link of framework agreement") is where I am missing information - please could you fill these in.					
Please note that I have identified this contract as a possible call-off contract, so there is a chance it is not a call-off. It could be, for instance, procured directly (without being called off from a framework agreement), or could be itself a notice of the establishment of a framework agreement. Therefore I would kindly ask you to specify in this instance what kind of procurement was used in the "Title of framework used" column.					
I have provided the title, description, details of the email contact from the notice, the publication date, and procedure type used to award the potential call-off, as well as a URL link to the call-off in question and a unique reference ID for the potential call-off. Please let me know if there is anything else you need to complete the request.					
RESPONSE: 15/12/2022 - Final response - information provided in full. I can confirm that the contract awarded by the Peak District National Park Authority was procured directly from the supplier, NEC Software Solutions Ltd, and was not a call-off contract from a framework agreement.					
The completed Excel spreadsheet is attached; the reference to call-off has been amended. I have also included a link to our published Contracts Register. The entry relevant to this contract is listed in the penultimate row					

PE\2022\ENQ\46866

PE\2022\ENQ\46604	FOI - Which ITSM service tool do you currently use?	27 Oct 2022	03 Nov 2022	23 Nov 2022	YES	NO
	When will you next be carrying out a review of this ITSM service tool ?					
	As part of any review, will you be looking at other ITSM service tools?					
	Who is the best contact in relation to your ITSM service tool ?					
	What are their contact details ?					
	RESPONSE: 03/11/2022:					
	- Which ITSM service tool do you currently use? - SysAid					
	- When will you next be carrying out a review of this ITSM service tool? - July 2023					
	As part of any review, will you be looking at other ITSM service tools? - yes					
	Who is the best contact in relation to your ITSM service tool? - ITsupport@peakdistrict.gov.uk					
	- What are their contact details - ITsupport@peakdistrict.gov.uk					

PE\.	FOI - Please can your organisation provide the following information: a) The number of roles in your association (expressed in numbers of FTE), that are mainly or exclusively focussed on issues of equality, diversity, or inclusivity. For example, this could include (amongst other guises) "EDI officers" or "diversity and inclusion project managers" but would not include general HR managers. b) Either a) the pay band of each of these roles, or b) the combined total salaries for these roles. Whichever measure is more in accordance with your data preferences. c) In the past 12 months the number of staff days across your organisation which have been committed to attending equality training programmes, whether internally run or with external consultants. (staff days = duration of the training programme multiplied by the number of staff in attendance for the course). If unable to provide please mark as N/A in your return. Please can this information be returned to me within 20 working days. If your organisation does not hold information in relation to any of the letters please file as N/A and provide the rest of the information that you do hold. INITIAL RESPONSE: 23/11/2022 - request for clarification FINAL RESPONSE: 13/12/2022 - no further clarification, information therefore provided on an assumption about the request.	17 Nov 2022	13 Dec 2022	14 Dec 2022	YES	NO
PE\:	FOI - The Upper Derwent Reservoir Expansion/Extension Scheme rumbles on with absolutely no thought by Severn Trent for those families in our community who will be evicted from their homes and will not have a particularly happy Christmas. I would like to submit a FoI request for: PE\2022\ENQ\45258 EIR RESPONSE: 07/12/2022 - Final response - information provided For documents see PE\2022\ENQ\45256	01 Dec 2022	07 Dec 2022	28 Dec 2022	YES	NO

PE\2022\ENQ\46391	SAR - Right to be forgotten request.	24 Sep 2022	25 Oct 2022	25 Oct 2022	YES	NO
	I'm asking several companies to delete the data they hold on me. To make this easy for me to manage, and in line with the ICO guidance, please don't ask me to perform a self service process or fill out a form.					
	I would like to exercise my right of erasure under data protection law. If there's any information that can't be deleted for regulatory reasons please confirm what needs to be retained and minimise what you can. (Eg. Marketing and third party data processing).					
	INITIAL RESPONSE: 29/09/2022 - Having conducted a preliminary search of our electronic systems and files, I have been unable to locate any information that could be identified as your personal data. I would therefore be grateful if you could give me an idea of the services that you may have dealt with at the National Park Authority, for example Customer and Business Support, Planning, Cultural Heritage, Farm and Countryside Service or our Moors for the Future Team.					
	25/10/2022 - request closed as no further details provided.					